CH \$615.00 85977

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM410112

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/22/2016	A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC.	
Street Address:	12701 Commonwealth Drive	
City:	Fort Myers	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33913	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FLORIDA	
Name:	PATH LABS, LLC	
Street Address:	12701 Commonwealth Drive	
City:	Fort Myers	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33913	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85977364	PATHCAST	
Serial Number:	78947056	NEOGENOMICS	
Serial Number:	85026161		
Serial Number:	76386738		
Serial Number:	85323988	NEOFISH	
Serial Number:	85532932	WHEN TIME MATTERSAND RESULTS COUNT	
Serial Number:	85532950	TIME MATTERS. RESULTS COUNT.	
Serial Number:	85767118	NEOARRAY	
Serial Number:	85685014	NEOTYPE	
Serial Number:	77930707	MELANOSITE	
Serial Number:	85800853	NEOSITE	
Serial Number:	85324005	NEOFLOW	
	•	TDADEMARK	

TRADEMARK

900389237 REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0364

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86108060	HEMEFISH
Serial Number:	86000484	NEOPATH
Serial Number:	86315917	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES
Serial Number:	86329907	NEOLAB
Serial Number:	86073550	NEOLINK
Serial Number:	86629250	NEOUNIVERSITY
Serial Number:	86000503	NEOSCORE
Serial Number:	86648251	CELLFREEDX
Serial Number:	86315855	NEOGENOMICS
Serial Number:	86315873	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES
Serial Number:	86315897	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES
Serial Number:	86267226	NEOCONNECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: valerie.swanson@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L Gates LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0437575-219
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald Bingham
SIGNATURE:	/Donald Bingham/
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Wells-NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc._Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page1.tif

source=Wells-NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc._Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page2.tif

source=Wells-NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc._Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page3.tif

source=Wells-NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc._Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page4.tif

source=Wells-NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc._Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page5.tif

source=Wells-NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc._Release of Trademark Security Agreement dated 12.22.2016#page6.tif

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "*Release*") is made as of December 22, 2016 by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as agent ("*Agent*"), in favor of NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC., a Florida corporation and PATH LABS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "*Grantors*").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2015 (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement") and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor has granted to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks set forth on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Trademarks") (All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at Reel 005699, Frame(s) 0501-0510, on December 30, 2015, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that Agent release its lien on the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby (i) releases the continuing security interest and any and all rights, claims, liens, and other encumbrances in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks, and reassigns any and all rights, titles and interests therein, without any representation, warranty, recourse of any kind (either express or implied) or undertaking by Agent, to the Grantors, and (ii) terminates the Security Agreement and releases all of Agent's rights thereunder.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

ATL 21742933v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Yame: PARAS SHAN

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Exhibit A

See attached.

ATL 21742933v2

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
PathLogic	United States of America	PATHCAST	85977364/4237907	May 18, 2010 / November 6, 2012
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NEOGENOMICS	78947056/3251678	August 8, 2006 / June 12, 2007
NeoGenomics	United States of America	Miscellaneous design	85026161/3983912	April 29, 2010 / June 28, 2011
NeoGenomics	United States of America	Miscellaneous design	76386738/2809803	March 25, 2002 / February 3, 2004
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoFISH	85323988/4177943	May 18, 2011 / July 24, 2012
NeoGenomics	United States of America	WHEN TIME MATTERSAND RESULTS COUNT	85532932/4315709	February 3, 2012 / April 9, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	TIME MATTERS. RESULTS COUNTS.	85532950/4339618	February 3, 2012 / May 21, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NEOARRAY	85767118/4344271	October 30, 2012 / May 28, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoTYPE	85685014/4340040	July 24, 2012 / May 21, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	MelanoSITE	77930707/4339034	February 8, 2010 / May 21, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoSITE	85800853/4502829	December 12, 2012 / March 25, 2014
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoFLOW	85324005/4493222	May 18, 2011 / December 24, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	HEMEFISH	86108060/4773566	November 1, 2013 / July 14, 2015
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoPATH	86000484/4818409	July 2, 2013 / September 22, 2015
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES & design (black & white) NeoGenomics Laboratories	86315917/4857621	June 20, 2014 / November 24, 2015
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoLAB	86329907	July 7, 2014
NeoGenomics	United States of	NeoLINK	86073550	September 24, 2013

ATL 20992687v1

	America			
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoUniversity	86629250	May 14, 2015
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoSCORE	86000503	July 2, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	CellFreeDx	86648251	June 2, 2015
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NEOGENOMICS	86315855	June 20, 2014
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	86315873	June 20, 2014
NeoGenomics	United States of America	GENOMICS LABORATORIES & design (claiming color) NecGenomics Loboratories	86315897	June 20, 2014
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoCONNECT	86267226	April 30, 2014
Parent	Canada	NEOGENOMICS	1424824/TMA815572	January 19, 2009 / January 16, 2012
Parent	China	NEOGENOMICS	7182157/7182157	January 23, 2009 / November 21, 2010
Parent	CTM	NEOGENOMICS	7538119/7538119	January 20, 2009 / January 20, 2009
Parent	New Zealand	NEOGENOMICS	801483/801483	January 19 2009 / July 22, 2009
Parent	Japan	NEOGENOMICS	2013-39038/5663057	May 23, 2013 / April 11, 2014
NeoGenomics	Australia	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES & design (claiming color) NeoGenomics Laboratories	1652058/1652058	October 13, 2014 / May 13, 2015
Parent	India	NEOGENOMICS	2536458	May 23, 2013
NeoGenomics	United States of America	NeoLIQUID	Pending application, filed December 30, 2015	
NeoGenomics	CTM	NeoLIQUID	Pending application, filed December 30, 2015	

TRADE NAMES

1. Fictitious Business Name Statement for the fictitious business name "Path Logic," filed with the Country Clerk of Sacramento, California as of February 4, 2010 (the "Fictitious Business Name Statement"). The Fictitious Business Name Statement was originally filed in the name of Path Labs, Inc., the entity that ultimately converted into PathLogic.

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

1. None.

2

TRADEMARKS NOT CURRENTLY IN USE

1. None.

TRADEMARK LICENSES

1. None of Parent, NeoGenomics, or PathLogic is a party to any Trademark Intellectual Property License pursuant to which (A) such Grantor has provided any license or other rights in any Trademark owned or controlled by such Grantor to any other Person (other than non-exclusive software licenses granted in the ordinary course of business) or (B) any Person has granted to such Grantor any license or other rights in any Trademark owned or controlled by such Person that is material to the business of such Grantor.

3

ATL 20992687v1

RECORDED: 12/23/2016